

**No. 18-3105**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

---

JAMES PORTER,

Appellee,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Appellant.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 13-cv-02008, Michael M. Baylson, District Judge.

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
JAMES PORTER**

---

---

Kimberly Y. Smith Rivera  
David C. Gibbs III  
GIBBS LAW FIRM, P.A.  
2648 FM 407, Suite 240  
Bartonville, TX 76226  
Phone: (727) 362-3700  
Fax: (727) 362-3700  
[krivera@gibbsfirm.com](mailto:krivera@gibbsfirm.com)  
[dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com](mailto:dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
A. Denial of judgment as a matter of law is reviewed <i>de novo</i> .....	3
B. Denial of a new trial is reviewed for abuse of discretion unless it is based on a legal precept, in which case it is plenary. ....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
A. The status of the underlying foreclosure action necessitated Porter’s attendance at the sheriff’s sale. ....	4
B. Porter and his family attend the sheriff’s sale. ....	6
C. The City criminally charges Porter. ....	8
D. The events at the sale prompted the underlying case.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The court did not err in denying the City’s motion for judgment as a matter of law.....	12
1. The evidence established a First Amendment violation .....	12
a. The City's policy was not narrowly tailored .....	13
b. The City's policy did not leave open ample alternatives.....	16
c. The City's policy was not viewpoint or content neutral.	18

2.	The jury's determination of damages was supported by the evidence .....	21
a.	The award of damages was not inconsistent with the resisting arrest conviction .....	21
b.	The evidence established the existence of the City policy that led to the violent enforcement and the court's decision to let the jury verdict stand was not "outrageous.".....	24
B.	The court did not err in denying the City's motion for a new trial. ....	27
1.	The court did not direct a verdict against the City .....	27
2.	The City was not prejudiced, and never presented any evidence of prejudice, by allowance of the Monell claim .....	30
3.	The court properly entered judgment on the jury's determination of damages .....	33
a.	The City never objected to the court's instruction on damages and this Court must presume the jury acted reasonably.....	35
b.	The court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the jury's determination of damages was supported by the evidence.....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	34, 37, 40
<i>Dawson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Dee v. Borough of Dunmore</i> , 474 Fed. Appx. 85 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	33, 34
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Ind.</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Galena v. Leone</i> , 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13, 17
<i>GBS Meat Indus. Pty., Ltd. v. Kress-Dobkin Co.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1357 (W.D. Pa. 1979) .....	4, 41
<i>Griffiths v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 399 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	37
<i>Gumbs v. Pueblo Int’l, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 768 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37

*Huber v. Taylor*,  
469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006) .....23

*ID Sec. Sys. Can., Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D.Pa. 2003).....4

*Knapp v. Whitaker*,  
757 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1985) .....29

*Kuerbitz v. Meisner*,  
No. 16-12736, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152767 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 20, 2017) 14, 15

*Langford v. City of Atlantic City*,  
235 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2000) .....26

*Lesende v. Borrero*,  
752 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 25, 35

*Lightning Lube v. Witco Corp.*,  
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993) .....3

*Lind v. Schenley Indus., Inc.*,  
278 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1960) .....4

*McTernan v. City of York*,  
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 27, 28

*Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura*,  
477 U.S. 299 (1986).....37

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....30

*Parkway Garage, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia*,  
5 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1993) .....3

*Pica v. Sarno*,  
907 F. Supp. 795 (D.N.J. 1995) .....37

*Powell v. J.T. Posey Co.*,  
766 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1985) .....3

*Primrose v. Mellott*,  
541 F. Appx. 177 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 28, 29

*Rivera v. V.I. Housing Auth.*,  
854 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1988).....34

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 18

*Santiago v. Warminster Twp.*,  
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010) .....26

*Spence v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986) .....33, 34, 37

*Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995) .....3

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....36

*Thabault v. Chait*,  
541 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2008) .....34

*Tokash v. Foxco Ins. Mgmt. Servs.*,  
548 Fed. Appx. 797 (3d Cir. 2013) .....4

*United States v. Zauber*,  
857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988) .....36

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 13, 14

*Wildinson v. Bensalem Twp.*,  
822 F. Supp. 1154 (E.D. Pa. 1993) ..... 13

*William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey*,  
646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011) .....4

*Williams v. Martin Marietta Alumina, Inc.*,  
817 F.2d 1030 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 34

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....30

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....25
